PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OLS Consulting Services, Inc	03/14/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	2900 Highway 93	
City:	Carencro	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70520	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6722831

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (504)582-1233

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5045691639

Email: lbrignac@klb-law.com

Correspondent Name: Len R Brignac
Address Line 1: 201 St. Charles Ave

Address Line 2: 45th floor

Address Line 4: New Orleans, LOUISIANA 70170

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2598-003-ASSIGNMENT FILE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Len R Brignac

Total Attachments: 6

source=assignment 831#page1.tif source=assignment 831#page2.tif source=assignment 831#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0467

500175770

1 \$40.00

source=assignment 831#page4.tif source=assignment 831#page5.tif source=assignment 831#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0468

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, OLS Consulting Services, Inc., a Louisiana corporation and having an

address of 3850 N Causeway Blvd # 1770, Metairie, 70002 (hereinafter referred to as

"Assignor"), solely owns the entire right, title and interest in U.S. Patent No. 6,722,831

entitled "Fastening Device"; and

WHEREAS, Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., a Louisiana limited liability

corporation and having an address of 2900 Highway 93, Carencro, LA 70520 (hereinafter

referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest

in and to the above described Patent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable

consideration, the receipt of and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee the entire right, title and

interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,722,831, and all right, title and interest in and to this

Patent to be held and enjoyed by assignee for its own use, and for its legal

representatives and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and

sale not been made.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, Assignor will not execute any writing or do any

act whatsoever conflicting with this Patent Assignment, and Assignor will, at any time

upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of Assignee,

execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as

Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this

assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making applications for and obtaining

PATENT

018490 FRAME: 0469

original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States (and any foreign country) relating to above described patent, and in enforcing any rights or causes in action accruing as a result of ownership of the above described patent. It is also understood that this Agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee.

Executed this 14th day of March 2006.

OLS Consulting Services, Inc.

James D. Cole

Its President

Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C.

By: / V STANTENER

WILLIAM T. BALLANTINE

ts: Manager

By: JANES D. COLE

its: Manager

By: WWW WW

Its: Manager

its: Ivianag

S:\259B\001\DOCS\ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT831.DOC

PATENT

REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0470

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF FFERSON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and Parish, this day personally appeared

JAMES D. COLE

President of OLS Consulting Services, Inc. to me personally known to be the identical person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment of Patent, and acknowledged to me in the presence of the below-mentioned competent witnesses, that he executed the same on the date hereof and that it was executed for the uses, purposes and considerations therein expressed with full authority of the Board of Directors of OLS Consulting Services, Inc. and that he executed said instrument as the free act and deed of OLS Consulting Services, Inc.

thus done and passed in the State and Parish aforesaid on this 14th day of 2006, after due reading of the whole.

WITNES SES

OLS Consulting Services, Inc.

President

Ву:_

James D. Cole

Its:

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires

(printed name of notary public)

HENRY A. KING
LA BAR NO. 7393
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Louisiana
My Commission is issued for life

PATENT

REEL: 018490 FRAME: 047

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF JEFFERSON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and Parish, this day personally appeared

WILLIAM T. BALLANTINE

Manager of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., to me personally known to be the identical person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment of Patent, and acknowledged to me in the presence of the below-mentioned competent witnesses, that he executed the same on the date hereof and that it was executed for the uses, purposes and considerations therein expressed with full authority of the Managers of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., and that he executed said instrument as the fee act and deed of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C.

•	
2.0.1	State and Parish aforesaid on this <u>\U</u> 'lue reading of the whole.
WITNESSES: CO ALLO MANAGED By: WOTARY PUBLIC CO By:	MPOSITE MAT SOLUTIONS, L.L.C. WILLIAM T. BALLANTINE Its: Manager

notary public)

NOTARY PUBLIC State of Louisiana

My Commission is issued for life

STAT	TE C)F	LOU	IISI	ANA
------	------	----	-----	------	-----

PARISH OF VEFFERSON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and Parish, this day personally appeared

JAMES D. COLE

Manager of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., to me personally known to be the identical person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment of Patent, and acknowledged to me in the presence of the below-mentioned competent witnesses, that he executed the same on the date hereof and that it was executed for the uses, purposes and considerations therein expressed with full authority of the Managers of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., and that he executed said instrument as the fee act and deed of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C.

THUS DONE AND PASSED in the State and Parish aforesaid on this 14th day of 2006, after due reading of the whole.

WITNESSES:

COMPOSITE MAT SOLUTIONS, L.L.C.

By:

JAMES D. COLE

its:

Manager

NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires_____

(printed name of notary public)

HENRY A. KING

LA BAR NO. 7393

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Louisiana

My Commission is issued for life

PATENT 18490 FR∆MF· 0*4*7

STATE OF LOUISIANA

PARISH OF TEFFERSON

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the aforesaid State and Parish, this day personally appeared

MATTHEW W. HARDEY

Manager of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., to me personally known to be the identical person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment of Patent, and acknowledged to me in the presence of the below-mentioned competent witnesses, that he executed the same on the date hereof and that it was executed for the uses, purposes and considerations therein expressed with full authority of the Managers of Composite Mat Solutions, L.L.C., and that he executed said instrument as the fee act

and deed of Composite Mat Solution	S, L.L.C.
THUS DONE AND PASSED	in the State and Parish aforesaid on this 1444
day of March 2006	, after due reading of the whole.
WITNESSES: () All Milles With Misley Stephens	By: MATTHEW W. HARDEY its: Manager
NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires	

(printed name of notary public)

RECORDED: 11/08/2006

HENRY A. KING LA BAR NO. 7393 **NOTARY PUBLIC** State of Louislana *v Commission is issued for life

PATENT

REEL: 018490 FRAME: 0474